Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

APPENDIX B: SCALE SCORE HISTOGRAMS AND TUKEY CHARTS
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8

Year 2006 Grade=3

Scale Score

Midpoint
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250
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Figure B.1 Year 2006 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 3
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Year 2010 Grade=3 Form=A

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
B
240 , 6 6 0.02 0.02
250 B 4 10 0.01 0.03
260 B 5 15 0.02 0.05
270 , 8 23 0.03 0.08
280 B 4 27 0.01 0.09
290 , 16 43 0.05 0.15
300 ,* 43 86 0.15 0.29
310 ,* 75 161 0.25 0.55
320 , ¥k 130 291 0.44 0.99
330 Ralobo 287 578 0.97 1.96
340 Malabo 320 898 1.08 3.04
350 , Rk koK 556 1454 1.88 4.93
360 , Rk skokok ok ko ok ok ok ok 1019 2473 3.45 8.38
370 [ ok skokodok stk ok ok ok ok ok 1214 3687 4.11 12.49
389 )********************* 1541 5228 5‘22 17_72
399 J*************************** 2931 7259 6‘88 24_6@
409 J************************** 1927 9186 6‘53 31_13
419 J******************************************* 3189 12375 16‘81 41 94
420 )*************************************** 2921 15296 9‘96 51.84
439 )******************************************** 3324 18626 11‘26 63.16
449 ’******************************** 2379 20999 8‘96 71.16
459 ’******************************** 2431 2343@ 8‘24 79 4@
460 )******************************** 2368 25798 8‘@2 87.43
470 [ kR skokokok kokok ok ok ok 1051 26849 3.56 90.99
480 o ok kokokok sk ook ok 885 27734 3.00 93.99
490 , kR kokokok ok 708 28442 2.40 96.39
500 Maloiututulal 499 28941 1.69 98.08
510 Maloluiuly 358 29299 1.21 99.29
520 B 0 29299 0.00 99.29
530 B 0 29299 0.00 99.29
540 , ¥k 164 29463 0.56 99.85
550 B 0 29463 0.00 99.85
560 B 0 29463 0.00 99.85
570 , 0 29463 0.00 99.85
580 , 0 29463 0.00 99.85
590 , 0 29463 0.00 99.85
600 B 0 29463 0.00 99.85
610 , 0 29463 0.00 99.85
620 , 0 29463 0.00 99.85
630 , 0 29463 0.00 99.85
640 , 0 29463 0.00 99.85
650 ,* 45 29508 0.15 100.00
B
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Figure B.2 Year 2010 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 3 Form A
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8

Grade 3 Form A
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Figure B.3 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores

with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 3 Form A
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Figure B.4 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 3 Form A
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Year 2010 Grade=3 Form=F

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
B
240 B 6 6 0.02 0.02
250 B (2] 6 0.00 0.02
260 B 7 13 0.02 0.04
270 B 5 18 0.02 0.06
280 , 4 22 0.01 0.08
290 , 7 29 0.02 0.10
300 , 23 52 0.08 0.18
310 ,* 50 102 0.17 0.35
320 ,* 88 190 0.30 0.65
330 ,xk 160 350 0.55 1.20
340 Ralakiols 385 735 1.31 2.51
350 , Rk kokok 531 1266 1.81 4.32
360 [ koo ok kok 781 2047 2.67 6.99
370 [ kR skokok ok kokok ok okok 1121 3168 3.83 10.82
389 )******************* 1453 4621 4_96 15 78
399 )*************************** 199@ 6611 6_80 22 58
409 J********************************** 2519 9130 8_60 31_18
419 J********************************** 2544 11674 8_69 39_87
420 ’************************************* 2806 1448@ 9.58 49.46
439 ’******************************************* 3225 177@5 11.@1 60.47
449 )****************************** 2228 19933 7.61 68.98
459 )********************************* 2438 22371 8_33 76.41
460 ’******************************* 2316 24687 7_91 84_32
470 [ kR kokokokkokok ok okok 1098 25785 3.75 88.07
480 ’************************* 1844 27629 6_3@ 94_36
490 , ok kokokok ok 667 28296 2.28 96.64
500 o Rk 498 28794 1.70 98.34
510 B 0 28794 0.00 98.34
520 o HEEE 307 29101 1.05 99.39
530 B 0 29101 0.00 99.39
540 B 0 29101 0.00 99.39
550 , Xk 133 29234 0.45 99.85
560 B 0 29234 0.00 99.85
570 , 0 29234 0.00 99.85
580 , 0 29234 0.00 99.85
590 , 0 29234 0.00 99.85
600 , 0 29234 0.00 99.85
610 , 0 29234 0.00 99.85
620 , 0 29234 0.00 99.85
630 , 0 29234 0.00 99.85
640 , 0 29234 0.00 99.85
650 ,* 45 29279 0.15 100.00
B
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Figure B.5 Year 2010 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 3 Form F
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Grade 3 Form F
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Figure B.6 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2009 Scale Scores
with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 3 Form F
Grade 3 Form F

100.0% 100.0%

80.0% 1 80.0%
£ 60.0% 1 1 60.0%
Q ,
&a ] - = = =Base Year C%
2 40.0% | 1 40.0% Year 2010 FF C%
=2 ] C% Diff
e i
3 200% + 1 20.0%

00% | et~ 0.0%
225 275 325 375 425 475 525 575 625 675
-20.0% | -20.0%
Scale Score

Figure B.7 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2009 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 3 Form F
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Year 2006 Grade=4

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
)
240 , 91 91 0.15 0.15
250 , 3 94 0.00 0.15
260 , 0 94 0.00 0.15
270 , 6 100 0.01 0.16
280 , 14 114 0.02 0.18
290 , 13 127 0.02 0.21
300 , 48 175 0.08 0.28
310 e 107 282 0.17 0.46
320 Mok 372 654 0.60 1.06
330 o FAAE 772 1426 1.25 2.31
340 o FHEE Ak 1174 2600 1.90 4.21
350 Balalooiulololoiulole 2280 4880 3.69 7.90
360 , Rk Kok ok Kk ok 2953 7833 4.78 12.68
370 o Ak ok ok ok ok ok ok 3412 11245 5.52 18.20
380 o Rk Kok ok Kk ok kK ok ok 4058 15303 6.57 24.77
39@ J************************ 4779 2@082 7.73 32.56
4@@ ,************************** 525@ 25332 8.56 41.66
41@ ,***************************** 5866 31198 9.49 59.49
42@ ,******************************** 6417 37615 19.39 69.88
43@ ,**************************** 5633 43248 9.12 79.96
44@ ,************************* 5988 48336 8.24 78.23
450 , Rk ko ok ok ok okok ok 3460 51796 5.60 83.83
460 , Rk ko ok ok ok okok ok 3329 55125 5.39 89.22
470 , Kok K kok ok ok ok ok 2812 57937 4.55 93.77
480 , ok rkokok ok 1618 59555 2.62 96.39
490 , kR kkok 1293 60848 2.09 98.48
500 , ¥ 246 61094 0.40 98.88
510 Mk 409 61503 0.66 99.54
520 , ¥ 202 61705 0.33 99.87
530 , 0 61705 0.00 99.87
540 , 0 61705 0.00 99.87
550 ) 68 61773 0.11 99.98
560 , 0 61773 0.00 99.98
570 , 12 61785 0.02 100.00
580 , 0 61785 0.00 100.00
590 , 0 61785 0.00 100.00
600 , 0 61785 0.00 100.00
610 , 0 61785 0.00 100.00
620 B 0 61785 0.00 100.00
630 B 0 61785 0.00 100.00
640 B 0 61785 0.00 100.00
650 B 0 61785 0.00 100.00
)
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Figure B.8 Year 2006 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 4

231



Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Year 2010 Grade=4 Form=A

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
2
240 ) 13 13 0.04 0.04
250 , %] 13 0.00 0.04
260 , 7 20 0.02 0.07
270 ) 5 25 0.02 0.08
280 N 4 29 0.01 0.10
290 N 1 30 0.00 0.10
300 5 8 38 0.03 0.13
310 , 21 59 0.07 0.20
320 ,* 79 138 0.27 0.46
330 , ¥k 182 320 0.61 1.07
340 Mot 253 573 0.85 1.92
3509 kR 541 1114 1.82 3.74
360 Palakaiouiololoiolule 824 1938 2.77 6.51
370 , R kok kK kok ok K okok 1155 3093 3.88 10.39
380 o Rk koo ok ok kb ok ok ok % 1446 4539 4.86 15.24
39@ )************************* 1896 6435 6.37 21.61
4@9 J****************************** 228@ 8715 7.66 29.27
419 J*************************** 2945 10760 6.87 36.13
429 J******************************************** 3273 14@33 10.99 47.13
439 ,************************* 1874 159@7 6.29 53.42
449 J****************************************** 3124 19@31 16‘49 63_91
459 J***************************** 2198 21229 7‘38 71_29
469 )****************************** 2236 23465 7‘51 78_8@
470 Muuuiuiuiuiaioioiaiolololotot 1181 24646 3.97 82.77
489 J***************************** 22@2 26848 7‘39 9@_16
490 Mauuuiuiuioloialole 909 27757 3.05 93.21
500 Baluouluiuluiolole 722 28479 2.42 95.64
510 L FHFEF A K 583 29062 1.96 97.60
520 Rulululole 402 29464 1.35 98.95
530 ) 0 29464 0.00 98.95
540 S FE* 192 29656 0.64 99.59
550 N 0 29656 0.00 99.59
560 S ¥ 94 29750 0.32 99.91
570 N 0 29750 0.00 99.91
580 5 0 29750 0.00 99.91
590 B 21 29771 0.07 99.98
600 5 0 29771 0.00 99.98
610 B 0 29771 0.00 99.98
620 B 0 29771 0.00 99.98
630 5 0 29771 0.00 99.98
640 B 0 29771 0.00 99.98
650 B 7 29778 0.02 100.00
B
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Figure B.9 Year 2010 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 4 Form A

232



Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Grade 4 Form A
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Figure B.10 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale
Scores with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 4 Form A

Grade 4 Form A

100.0% 100.0%

80.0% 1 80.0%
= 60.0% 1 60.0%
g i
c(\].) ] - = = =Base Year C%
2 40.0% 1 1 40.0% Year 2010 FAC%
= ] C% Diff
E ]
3 200% | 1 20.0%

0.0% - —— S— s S— 0.0%
225 275 325 375 425 475 525 575 625 675
-20.0% -20.0%
Scale Score

Figure B.11 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale
Scores with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 4 Form A
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Year 2010 Grade=4 Form=F

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
2
240 ) 3 3 0.01 0.01
250 ) 2 5 0.01 0.02
260 ) 2 7 0.01 0.02
270 ) 2 9 0.01 0.03
280 ) 2 11 0.01 0.04
290 N 1 12 0.00 0.04
300 B 2 14 0.01 0.05
310 , 16 30 0.05 0.10
320 ,* 61 91 0.20 0.31
330 , Xk 145 236 0.49 0.79
340 Mot 238 474 0.80 1.59
350 Malokalouiol 521 995 1.75 3.34
360 Balakauiolololols 751 1746 2.52 5.86
370 , Rk ok kok ok % ok 1049 2795 3.52 9.38
380 ok ko kokok okt ok ok ok ok % 1451 4246 4.87 14.25
39@ )************************ 1797 6@43 6.93 20.28
499 )******************************* 2313 8356 7.76 28.64
419 )*************************** 2933 10389 6.82 34.87
429 J******************************************** 3321 13710 11.15 46.91
439 J************************************* 2811 16521 9.43 55.45
449 J*************************** 2916 18537 6‘77 62_21
459 J******************************************** 3297 21834 11'06 73_28
469 )******************************** 2410 24244 8‘09 81_36
470 Muliuiuiaiaiaioioiololotolol 1112 25356 3.73 85.10
489 J*************************** 2955 27411 6‘9@ 91_99
490 Muluuuiaiaiaiolalot 795 28206 2.67 94.66
500 Muluuiuioioiolols 663 28869 2.23 96.89
510 Rululuiaiotd 460 29329 1.54 98.43
520 N 0 29329 0.00 98.43
530 Rululole 288 29617 0.97 99.40
540 ) 0 29617 0.00 99.40
550 ,¥* 114 29731 0.38 99.78
560 ) 0 29731 0.00 99.78
570 , ¥ 53 29784 0.18 99.96
580 N 0 29784 0.00 99.96
590 B 0 29784 0.00 99.96
600 5 0 29784 0.00 99.96
610 B 11 29795 0.04 99.99
620 B 0 29795 0.00 99.99
630 5 @ 29795 0.00 99.99
640 B 0 29795 0.00 99.99
650 B 2 29797 0.01 100.00
b
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Figure B.12 Year 2010 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 4 Form F
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Grade 4 Form F
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Figure B.13 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale
Scores with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 4 Form F
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Figure B.14 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 4 Form F
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Year 2006 Grade=5

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
2
240 , 78 78 0.12 0.12
250 , 3 81 0.00 0.13
260 , 2 83 0.00 0.13
270 , 2 85 0.00 0.13
280 , 4 89 0.01 0.14
290 , 2 91 0.00 0.14
300 B 19 110 0.03 0.17
310 B 38 148 0.06 0.23
320 N 94 242 0.15 0.38
330 Ml 339 581 0.53 0.92
340 Malokol 720 1301 1.13 2.05
350 Malaloloiulo 1168 2469 1.84 3.89
360 Palakaiouiololoiulo 2214 4683 3.49 7.38
370 J******************** 3926 8609 6.19 13.56
380 [ Rk ko ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok 3956 12565 6.23 19.80
39@ )***************************** 5734 18299 9.@3 28.83
4@@ )************************* 5@89 23388 8.@2 36.85
41@ )************************************ 7179 30558 11.3@ 48.14
42@ )****************************** 6@63 36621 9.55 57'79
43@ )******************************** 6337 42958 9.98 67.68
44@ )*********************** 4657 47615 7.34 75.@2
45@ )********************** 4491 521@6 7'98 82'@9
460 [ ok kokokokok ok ok ok kskok ok 3410 55516 5.37 87.46
470 [ ok kokokokok ok ok ok okokok 3366 58882 5.30 92.77
480 Ralabaiolubole 1493 60375 2.35 95.12
490 , koo ok 1749 62124 2.76 97.87
500 Ralot 595 62719 0.94 98.81
510 Rala 404 63123 0.64 99.45
520 ,* 229 63352 0.36 99.81
530 , 0 63352 0.00 99.81
540 N 96 63448 0.15 99.96
550 , 0 63448 0.00 99.96
560 , 20 63468 0.03 99.99
570 , 0 63468 0.00 99.99
580 , 0 63468 0.00 99.99
590 B 5 63473 0.01 100.00
600 B 0 63473 0.00 100.00
610 B 0 63473 0.00 100.00
620 B 0 63473 0.00 100.00
630 B 0 63473 0.00 100.00
640 ) 0 63473 0.00 100.00
650 B 0 63473 0.00 100.00
B
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Figure B.15 Year 2006 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 5
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Year 2010 Grade=5 Form=A

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
B
240 ) 1 1 0.00 0.00
250 ) 2 3 0.01 0.01
260 ) (%] 3 0.00 0.01
270 ) 7 10 0.02 0.03
280 ) 4 14 0.01 0.05
290 ) 4 18 0.01 0.06
300 ) 3 21 0.01 0.07
310 B 11 32 0.04 0.11
320 B 14 46 0.05 0.16
330 , ¥ 54 100 0.18 0.34
340 , ¥ 108 208 0.37 0.70
350 Mokl 203 411 0.69 1.39
360 Balalooiulot 502 913 1.70 3.09
370 , Rk ko ok % 920 1833 3.12 6.21
38@ ,*********************** 1757 3590 5'95 12'16
39@ ,************************** 1962 5552 6'64 18'86
4@@ ,******************************* 2341 7893 7'93 26'73
419 ,********************************************** 3439 11332 11'64 38'37
42@ ,**************************************** 2998 1433@ 19'15 48'52
43@ ,*************************************** 2969 17290 19'02 58'55
440 ,****************************** 2262 19552 7'66 66'21
450 ,**************************************** 3@12 22564 19'29 76'41
460 Muluiuiaiaiaioiaiotoiolobololololollobl 1502 24066 5.09 81.49
470 ,***************************** 2159 26225 7'31 88'89
480 Muluiaiaiaioioioiobobobololo ot 1286 27511 4.35 93.16
490 Nuluuiuiaiolold 594 28105 2.01 95.17
500 Bululuioiaioloialolalot 887 28992 3.00 98.17
510 Rulalole 276 29268 0.93 99.11
520 ,¥* 171 29439 0.58 99.69
530 ) 0 29439 0.00 99.69
540 , ¥ 66 29505 0.22 99.91
550 ) 0 29505 0.00 99.91
560 ) 22 29527 0.07 99.98
570 ) 0 29527 0.00 99.98
580 ) 0 29527 0.00 99.98
590 B 0 29527 0.00 99.98
600 ) 0 29527 0.00 99.98
610 B 0 29527 0.00 99.98
620 B 0 29527 0.00 99.98
630 N 0 29527 0.00 99.98
640 B 0 29527 0.00 99.98
650 ) 5 29532 0.02 100.00
B
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Figure B.16 Year 2010 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 5 Form A
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Grade 5 Form A
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Figure B.17 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores
with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 5 Form A
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Figure B.18 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 5 Form A
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Year 2010 Grade=5 Form=F

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
>
240 ) 1 1 0.00 0.00
250 B 3 4 0.01 0.01
260 ) (%] 4 0.00 0.01
270 ) 3 7 0.01 0.02
280 N 2 9 0.01 0.03
290 N 4 13 0.01 0.04
300 B 8 21 0.03 0.07
310 , 6 27 0.02 0.09
320 , 13 40 0.04 0.14
330 B 32 72 0.11 0.25
340 ) ¥ 86 158 0.30 0.55
350 Mol 206 364 0.71 1.26
360 Balaloulolo 454 818 1.57 2.83
370 , ook kok ok 794 1612 2.74 5.57
380 o ook ko ok ok sk okokok ok ok okok 1484 3096 5.13 10.70
39@ ’********************** 1679 4766 5'77 16'47
4@@ ’************************************* 2759 7525 9'54 26'@1
41@ ’*********************************** 2639 1@155 9'09 35'19
42@ ’**************************************** 3@95 1316@ 19'39 45'48
43@ ’***************************************** 31@4 16264 19'73 56'21
44@ ’**************************************** 2981 19245 1@'36 66'51
45@ ’******************************** 2419 21655 8'33 74'84
46@ ’******************************* 2312 23967 7'99 82'83
470 o KAHAAAAA A A A KKK KK Kk Kk 1434 25401 4.96 87.79
480 o KAHFAAAA A A K KKKk kK 1251 26652 4.32 92.11
490 o KHFAAAA A A A KA K K 1075 27727 3.72 95.83
500 Balolalote 400 28127 1.38 97.21
510 Balalalote 354 28481 1.22 98.43
520 Malold 228 28709 0.79 99.22
530 ,¥* 140 28849 0.48 99.71
540 , ¥ 66 28915 0.23 99.93
550 ) 0 28915 0.00 99.93
560 ) 0 28915 0.00 99.93
570 N 16 28931 0.06 99.99
580 N 0 28931 0.00 99.99
590 , 0 28931 0.00 99.99
600 N 0 28931 0.00 99.99
610 , 0 28931 0.00 99.99
620 , 0 28931 0.00 99.99
630 B 0 28931 0.00 99.99
640 , 0 28931 0.00 99.99
650 B 3 28934 0.01 100.00
)
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Figure B.19 Year 2010 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 5 Form F
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Grade 5 Form F
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Figure B.20 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores
with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 5 Form F
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Figure B.21 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 5 Form F
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Year 2006 Grade=6

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
B
240 Mala 304 304 0.47 0.47
250 , 0 304 0.00 0.47
260 , 16 320 0.02 0.49
270 , 0 320 0.00 0.49
280 , 6 326 0.01 0.50
290 , 11 337 0.02 0.52
300 , 34 371 0.05 0.57
310 , 23 394 0.04 0.61
320 ,* 138 532 0.21 0.82
330 , Xk 307 839 0.47 1.30
340 Ralokolo 1012 1851 1.56 2.86
350 Balakaiouiololoils 1915 3766 2.96 5.82
360 [ Rk Kk ok K Kk ko 3410 7176 5.27 11.08
370 o ks sk ook ook ok ke ok ke ok 3945 11121 6.09 17.18
38@ )********************* 4214 15335 6.51 23.68
39@ )****************************** 5929 21264 9.16 32_84
4@@ )******************************** 6471 27735 9.99 42'83
41@ )******************************** 6329 34@64 9.77 52'61
42@ )************************************ 7139 41194 11.@1 63.62
43@ )***************************** 5711 469@5 8.82 72'44
44@ )************************* 5@36 51941 7.78 86.22
45@ )*********************** 4587 56528 7.@8 87.39
460 [ oKk ok Kok kok ok Kok ok 3173 59701 4.90 92.20
470 [ Rk ok kK kok ok % 2510 62211 3.88 96.08
480 Raloko 829 63040 1.28 97.36
490 Ralakaiolule 1147 64187 1.77 99.13
500 Rala 321 64508 0.50 99.63
510 ,* 152 64660 0.23 99.86
520 , 29 64689 0.04 99.91
530 , 42 64731 0.06 99.97
540 , 0 64731 0.00 99.97
550 , 8 64739 0.01 99.98
560 , 10 64749 0.02 100.00
570 , 0 64749 0.00 100.00
580 , 1 64750 0.00 100.00
590 , 0 64750 0.00 100.00
600 , 0 64750 0.00 100.00
610 , 0 64750 0.00 100.00
620 B 0 64750 0.00 100.00
630 B 0 64750 0.00 100.00
640 B 0 64750 0.00 100.00
650 B 0 64750 0.00 100.00
b
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Figure B.22 Year 2006 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 6
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Year 2010 Grade=6 Form=A

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent

)
240 , 2 2 0.01 0.01
250 , (%] 2 0.00 0.01
260 , %] 2 0.00 0.01
270 , 2 4 0.01 0.01
280 , (%] 4 0.00 0.01
290 , 4 8 0.01 0.03
300 , 5 13 0.02 0.04
310 , 3 16 0.01 0.05
320 , 3 19 0.01 0.06
330 , 19 38 0.06 0.13
340 ¥ 54 92 0.18 0.31
350 Mot 190 282 0.63 0.94
360 , koK 417 699 1.39 2.34
370 , Rk tokok ok k ok 992 1691 3.31 5.65
38@ ’********************* 1551 3242 5.18 10.83
39@ ’******************************** 2437 5679 8_14 18_98
409 ’************************************** 2841 852@ 9.49 28_47
419 ’****************************************** 3169 11689 10_59 39_06
429 ’****************************************** 3155 14844 10_54 49_6@
439 ’*********************************** 2653 17497 8_86 58_46
449 ’************************************* 2749 20246 9_19 67.65
459 ’************************************ 2737 22983 9_15 76_79
460 J*************************** 2@47 25@3@ 6.84 83.63
470 o ARk ke ke ofe ok ook ok ok ok 1411 26441 4.71 88.35
480 Ralalalob bbbt i 1327 27768 4.43 92.78
490 Ralabalob bob bbbt 1197 28965 4.00 96.78
500 Rokaloul 405 29370 1.35 98.14
510 y KR 304 29674 1.02 99.15
520 , 0 29674 0.00 99.15
530 Mok 164 29838 0.55 99.70
540 , 0 29838 0.00 99.70
550 ¥ 74 29912 0.25 99.95
560 , 0 29912 0.00 99.95
570 , 0 29912 0.00 99.95
580 , 0 29912 0.00 99.95
590 , 0 29912 0.00 99.95
600 , 0 29912 0.00 99.95
610 , 0 29912 0.00 99.95
620 , 0 29912 0.00 99.95
630 , 0 29912 0.00 99.95
640 , 0 29912 0.00 99.95
650 , 16 29928 0.05 100.00
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Figure B.23 Year 2010 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 6 Form A
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Grade 6 Form A
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Figure C.24 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores
with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 6 Form A
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Figure B.25 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 6 Form A
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Year 2010 Grade=6 Form=F

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
B
240 ) 1 1 0.00 0.00
250 ) %] 1 0.00 0.00
260 B %] 1 0.00 0.00
270 N 1 2 0.00 0.01
280 B %] 2 0.00 0.01
290 N 1 3 0.00 0.01
300 5 2 5 0.01 0.02
310 , 1 6 0.00 0.02
320 B 13 19 0.04 0.06
330 5 7 26 0.02 0.09
340 N 35 61 0.12 0.21
350 , Xk 126 187 0.43 0.64
360 Ralakaols 348 535 1.18 1.82
370 , Rk ok kok 809 1344 2.75 4,57
38@ )********************* 1541 2885 5.24 9.82
39@ )***************************** 2197 5@82 7.48 17 3@
469 J********************************** 2537 7619 8.63 25.93
419 J**************************************** 3912 1@631 16‘25 36_18
429 J******************************************** 3281 13912 11‘17 47 35
439 J************************************** 2869 16781 9_76 57 11
449 J**************************************** 39@1 19782 1@_21 67_32
459 J****************************** 2247 22@29 7‘65 74_97
469 )******************************** 2399 24428 8‘16 83 13
479 )********************** 1618 26@46 5‘51 88_64
480 L Rk ok ook ok ok ok ok Kk k 1456 27502 4.96 93.60
490 Muluiuiuiulole 590 28092 2.01 95.60
500 Muluuiuiulole 563 28655 1.92 97.52
510 Mulululule 351 29006 1.19 98.71
520 Mukuk 257 29263 0.87 99.59
530 N 0 29263 0.00 99.59
540 , ¥ 102 29365 0.35 99.94
550 5 0 29365 0.00 99.94
560 5 0 29365 0.00 99.94
570 B 0 29365 0.00 99.94
580 N 0 29365 0.00 99.94
590 B 0 29365 0.00 99.94
600 5 0 29365 0.00 99.94
610 B 0 29365 0.00 99.94
620 B 0 29365 0.00 99.94
630 5 0 29365 0.00 99.94
640 5 0 29365 0.00 99.94
650 5 19 29384 0.06 100.00
B
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Figure B.26 Year 2010 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 6 Form F
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8

Grade 6 Form F

2010 Administration
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Figure C.27 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores

with the Perc

ent Differences between CDFs: Grade 6 Form F
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Figure B.28 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 6 Form F
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8

Year 2006 Grade=7

Scale Score

Midpoint

240
250
260
270
280
290
300
310
320
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350
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Figure B.29 Year 2006 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 7
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Year 2010 Grade=7 Form=A

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
>
240 ) 1 1 0.00 0.00
250 B (%] 1 0.00 0.00
260 ) (%] 1 0.00 0.00
270 ) 0 1 0.00 0.00
280 N 9 10 0.03 0.03
290 N (%] 10 0.00 0.03
300 B 8 18 0.03 0.06
310 , 17 35 0.06 0.12
320 , 27 62 0.09 0.21
330 ¥ 92 154 0.31 0.51
340 ¥ 91 245 0.30 0.82
350 Bololoulolol 520 765 1.73 2.55
360 p R Kok k% 922 1687 3.07 5.62
370 , ook koo ok ok ok ok ok ok % 1254 2941 4.17 9.79
38@ ’**************************** 21@8 5@49 7'@2 16'81
39@ ’*************************************** 29@2 7951 9'66 26'47
4@@ ’******************************** 2363 1@314 7'87 34'34
41@ ’***************************************** 3@59 13373 19'18 44'52
42@ ’**************************************** 3@39 164@3 19'@9 54'61
43@ ’*************************************** 29@7 1931@ 9'68 64'28
44@ ’****************************** 2249 21559 7'49 71'77
45@ ’***************************** 2191 2375@ 7'29 79'@6
46@ ’***************************** 2159 259@9 7'19 86'25
470 o KAHRAAAA A A A KKK KK Kk Kk 1451 27360 4.83 91.08
480 o KHFAAAA A A K KKK KKK 1264 28624 4.21 95.29
490 Bulaiaiaioiolol 636 29260 2.12 97.41
500 Bululule 282 29542 0.94 98.35
510 Bululule 336 29878 1.12 99.46
520 , ¥ 99 29977 0.33 99.79
530 ) 37 30014 0.12 99.92
540 B 0 30014 0.00 99.92
550 ) 21 30035 0.07 99.99
560 ) 0 30035 0.00 99.99
570 N 3 30038 0.01 100.00
580 N 0 30038 0.00 100.00
590 , 0 30038 0.00 100.00
600 B 0 30038 0.00 100.00
610 , 0 30038 0.00 100.00
620 , 0 30038 0.00 100.00
630 B 0 30038 0.00 100.00
640 , 0 30038 0.00 100.00
650 B 1 30039 0.00 100.00
)
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Figure B.30 Year 2010 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 7 Form A
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Cumulative Percent

Cumulative Percent

Grade 7 Form A
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Figure B.31 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores
with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 7 Form A
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Figure B.32 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 7 Form A
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Year 2010 Grade=7 Form=F

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
B
240 N 3 3 0.01 0.01
250 2] 3 0.00 0.01
260 ) %] 3 0.00 0.01
270 ) %] 3 0.00 0.01
280 ) 5 8 0.02 0.03
290 ) %] 8 0.00 0.03
300 ) 3 11 0.01 0.04
310 ) 3 14 0.01 0.05
320 N 15 29 0.05 0.10
330 ,* 31 60 0.11 0.21
340 ,¥* 120 180 0.41 0.62
350 Balakaiolololols 500 680 1.72 2.33
360 )******************** 975 1655 3'35 5'68
370 )************************** 1311 2966 4'59 10'18
380 )***************************************** 2@29 4995 6'96 17'14
390 )******************************************************* 2756 7751 9'46 26'60
469 J******************************************** 2195 9946 7.53 34.13
419 ,******************************************************** 2783 12729 9.55 43.68
429 ,***************************************************** 2662 15391 9.14 52.82
439 ,******************************************************** 2797 18188 9.60 62.42
449 ,****************************************************** 2683 20871 9.21 71.62
459 ,****************************************** 2085 22956 7.16 78.78
469 )******************************** 1596 24552 5.48 84.26
479 )***************************************** 203@ 26582 6.97 91.22
480 L RHF Ak K Kk 942 27524 3.23 94.45
490 Malouiuiuiuiuioioialolalotl 697 28221 2.39 96.85
500 Balauluuluiolole 515 28736 1.77 98.61
510 S RE* 171 28907 0.59 99.20
520 S ¥* 106 29013 0.36 99.56
530 S ¥* 78 29091 0.27 99.83
540 S ¥ 40 29131 0.14 99.97
550 5 0 29131 0.00 99.97
560 N 7 29138 0.02 99.99
570 ) 0 29138 0.00 99.99
580 N 0 29138 0.00 99.99
590 ) 0 29138 0.00 99.99
600 N 0 29138 0.00 99.99
610 ) 0 29138 0.00 99.99
620 B 0 29138 0.00 99.99
630 5 0 29138 0.00 99.99
640 B 0 29138 0.00 99.99
650 , 2 29140 0.01 100.00
b
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Figure B.33 Year 2010 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 7 Form F
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Grade 7 Form F
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Figure B.34 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores
with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 7 Form F
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Figure B.35 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 7 Form F
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Year 2006 Grade=8

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
)
240 , (2] %] 0.00 0.00
250 ) (%] %] 0.00 0.00
260 Mala 452 452 0.67 0.67
270 ) (%] 452 0.00 0.67
280 ) 22 474 0.03 0.70
290 ) (%] 474 0.00 0.70
300 ) 23 497 0.03 0.73
310 ) 51 548 0.08 0.81
320 , 59 607 0.09 0.90
330 e 148 755 0.22 1.11
340 Rala 391 1146 0.58 1.69
350 , KRk 896 2042 1.32 3.01
360 , koo ok skok ok ok 2619 4661 3.87 6.88
370 ;********************** 4472 9133 6.60 13.48
380 ;****************************** 6082 15215 8.98 22.46
390 ;******************************* 6178 21393 9.12 31.58
4@@ J************************************** 7593 28986 11_21 42_79
41@ J*********************************** 6977 35963 1@_3@ 53_09
42@ J*********************************** 6905 42868 1@_19 63_28
43@ J************************* 5@28 47896 7_42 7@_71
44@ J************************ 4862 52758 7_18 77_88
450 , Rk ko Kok ok ok kK ok ok ok 3710 56468 5.48 83.36
460 [ kR skokokokkokokok ok kokok 3275 59743 4.83 88.19
470 Patuialabolob bbb o 3027 62770 4.47 92.66
480 Balaloulololoulo 2064 64834 3.05 95.71
490 , FRkkdk 1130 65964 1.67 97.38
500 Ralalool 935 66899 1.38 98.76
510 5 ¥* 327 67226 0.48 99.24
520 , ¥ 232 67458 0.34 99.58
530 , ¥ 166 67624 0.25 99.83
540 ) 35 67659 0.05 99.88
550 ) 39 67698 0.06 99.94
560 ) 18 67716 0.03 99.96
570 ) 16 67732 0.02 99.99
580 ) 4 67736 0.01 99.99
590 ) 0 67736 0.00 99.99
600 ) 4 67740 0.01 100.00
610 , 0 67740 0.00 100.00
620 , 0 67740 0.00 100.00
630 , 0 67740 0.00 100.00
640 , 0 67740 0.00 100.00
650 , 0 67740 0.00 100.00
)
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Figure B.36 Year 2006 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 8
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Year 2010 Grade=8 Form=A

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent

)
240 , 9 9 0.03 0.03
250 , 0 9 0.00 0.03
260 , (%] 9 0.00 0.03
270 , (%] 9 0.00 0.03
280 , (%] 9 0.00 0.03
290 , 18 27 0.06 0.09
300 , (2] 27 0.00 0.09
310 , 14 41 0.05 0.14
320 , 15 56 0.05 0.18
330 , 33 89 0.11 0.29
340 ,k* 132 221 0.44 0.73
350 , KEEX 319 540 1.05 1.78
360 , Rk ok 618 1158 2.04 3.82
370 , Rk okokok ok kb ok ok 1179 2337 3.89 7.70
38@ ’**************************** 2131 4468 7.93 14.73
39@ ’******************************** 237@ 6838 7.81 22.54
49@ ’********************************* 2469 93@7 8.14 3@.68
41@ ’****************************************** 316@ 12467 10_42 41_10
42@ ’************************************************ 3599 16@66 11_87 52_97
43@ ’************************************* 2811 18877 9_27 62_24
44@ ’********************************** 2539 21416 8_37 70_61
45@ ’******************************* 2353 23769 7_76 78 37
46@ ’****************************** 222@ 25989 7_32 85 68
470 o R rkokok koo ok ok skok ok 1213 27202 4.00 89.68
480 o R kokokok ko ok ok sk ok 1109 28311 3.66 93.34
490 o Rk kokok ok ok 979 29290 3.23 96.57
500 , Rk 501 29791 1.65 98.22
510 , R 199 29990 0.66 98.88
520 Mok 151 30141 0.50 99.37
530 ,¥ 88 30229 0.29 99.66
540 , ¥ 66 30295 0.22 99.88
550 , 0 30295 0.00 99.88
560 B 30 30325 0.10 99.98
570 , 0 30325 0.00 99.98
580 B 0 30325 0.00 99.98
590 , 0 30325 0.00 99.98
600 B 0 30325 0.00 99.98
610 , 0 30325 0.00 99.98
620 , 0 30325 0.00 99.98
630 , 0 30325 0.00 99.98
640 , 0 30325 0.00 99.98
650 , 6 30331 0.02 100.00
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Figure B.37 Year 2010 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 8 Form A
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Grade 8 Form A

100.0% 100.0%

80.0% 1 1 80.0%
= 60.0% | 1 60.0%
g i
&: ] - - = -Base YearC%
_g 40.0% 4 40.0% Year 2010 FAC%
3 ] % Diff
E ]
3 200% | 1 20.0%

0.0% | ———a ‘ | _ | 0.0%
225 275 325 375 425 475 525 575 625 675
20.0% | -20.0%

Figure B.38 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores
with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 8 Form A
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Figure B.39 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 8 Form A



Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2010 Administration

Year 2010 Grade=8 Form=F

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
B
240 5 2 2 0.01 0.01
250 N (%] 2 0.00 0.01
260 ) 0 2 0.00 0.01
270 5 0 2 0.00 0.01
280 ) 0 2 0.00 0.01
290 5 6 8 0.02 0.03
300 N 0 8 0.00 0.03
310 ) 8 16 0.03 0.05
320 5 10 26 0.03 0.09
330 5 23 49 0.08 0.16
340 ,* 101 150 0.34 0.50
350 Mot 250 400 0.84 1.34
360 Balakalouiolololols 735 1135 2.47 3.82
370 [ AR Kok ok K ok 1151 2286 3.87 7.68
380 )******************** 1537 3823 5.17 12.85
390 )******************************* 2313 6136 7.78 26.63
499 )******************************************* 3219 9355 19.82 31.45
419 J******************************************* 3242 12597 19.96 42.35
429 )*************************************** 2932 15529 9.86 52.26
439 )********************************* 25@9 18038 8.43 69.64
449 J********************************* 25@1 29539 8.41 69.64
459 J******************************* 2299 22838 7.73 76.77
469 )****************************** 2243 25@81 7.54 84.31
470 [ oKk ok koo ok ok ok ok ok ok ok 1317 26398 4.43 88.74
480 Muluuiuiuiuiaioioiaiolalolotot 1235 27633 4.15 92.89
490 Baluouiuiuluiolole 753 28386 2.53 95.42
500 Mauouuiulull 636 29022 2.14 97.56
510 Rulululoiold 431 29453 1.45 99.01
520 S ¥* 146 29599 0.49 99.50
530 S ¥ 100 29699 0.34 99.84
540 N 0 29699 0.00 99.84
550 5 34 29733 0.11 99.95
560 5 0 29733 0.00 99.95
570 N 13 29746 0.04 99.99
580 ) 0 29746 0.00 99.99
590 5 0 29746 0.00 99.99
600 ) 0 29746 0.00 99.99
610 N 0 29746 0.00 99.99
620 B 0 29746 0.00 99.99
630 5 0 29746 0.00 99.99
640 B 0 29746 0.00 99.99
650 B 2 29748 0.01 100.00
b
SFFFfFFE FFFEFFF FEFFFFF FEFFFEE FFFFFFE FFF
600 1200 1800 2400 3000
Frequency

Figure B.40 Year 2010 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 8 Form F
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Grade 8 Form F
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Figure B.41 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores
with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 8 Form F
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Figure B.42 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2010 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 8 Form F
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